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1. Influx of the Paekche People from the Korean Peninsula


THE ARRIVAL OF HORSES OFFICIALLY RECORDED
We owe to the Kojiki and Nihongi a detailed account of the massive influx of Paekche people from the Korean Peninsula into the Yamato region of the Japanese Islands immediately after Homuda (Ōjin) founded the Yamato Kingdom in 390. 
The Nihongi records the official arrival of horses in the Japanese archipelago. The King of Paekche sent A-chik-ki with two quiet horses (one stallion and one mare, specifies the Kojiki) in 404, the fifteenth year of Ōjin’s reign. Because A-chik-ki was well read in the classics, the Heir Apparent made him his teacher. Ōjin asked A-chik-ki whether there were other learned men superior to him, and he answered that there was such a man named Wang-in. Wang-in arrived from Paekche in 405 (with Confucian Analects and Thousand-Character Classics), and the Heir Apparent learned various books from him. A-chik-ki became the ancestor of the Scribes, and Wang-in became the ancestor of the Chief Writers. The Kojiki adds that the King of Paekche also sent a blacksmith, a weaver, and a man who knew how to brew wine. The latter brewed a great wine and King Ōjin greatly rejoiced in that wine.
The Nihongi records the construction of a reservoir in 396, the seventh year of Ōjin’s reign, by a group of people from the Korean Peninsula. The Kojiki records that there came some people from Silla who constructed a reservoir under the command of Take-uchi, and that the reservoir was called “Paekche reservoir.” The Nihongi records that the King of Paekche sent a seamstress named Chin-mo-chin in 403, who became the ancestress of the seamstresses of Kume.2 


MASSIVE INFLUX OF THE PAEKCHE PEOPLE IN THE FIFTH CENTURY
According to the Nihongi, Kung-wol, the progenitor of the Hata clan, arrived at Yamato in the fourteenth year of Ōjin’s reign (403) from “Paekche,” leading people from 120 provinces. Achi, the progenitor of the Yamato Aya clan, also arrived with people from 17 provinces in the twentieth year of Ōjin (409).3 The records of both Samguk-sagi and King Kwang-gae-to’s epitaph corroborate the possible sequence of a massive movement of people from Paekche to the Japanese Islands precisely at this time (403-9). 
The Samguk-sagi records that, in the 8th year of Asin (399), “the king wanted to attack Koguryeo and carried out an extensive levy of men and horses. The people had become bitter about the war, however, so many fled to Silla, causing the population to decline seriously.” The Kwang-gae-to’s epitaph records that the king dispatched 50,000 infantry and cavalry soldiers in 400 to rescue Silla; the Koguryeo army annihilated the Yamato troops by chasing them all the way down to the Jong-bal Castle in Imna-Kara; and nine out of ten persons in the castle refused to follow the Yamato soldiers to the Japanese Islands. 4 
The Nihongi (N1: 261), on the other hand, records that “Lord of Yutsuki [Kung-wol] came from Paekche and offered his allegiance…saying, ‘Thy servant was coming…with one hundred and twenty districts of the people…when the men of Silla prevented them, and they were all forced to remain in the land of Kara.’ Hereupon Katsuragi no Sotsuhiko was sent [in 403] to bring the men of Kung-wol from Kara. Now three years passed, and Sotsuhiko did not come.” The Nihongi (N1: 263-4) continues: “Kidzu…and Tada…were sent to Kara. Choice troops were granted to them, and the Emperor commanded them, saying, ‘The long delay in Sotsuhiko’s return must be owing to his being detained by the opposition of the men of Silla. Do you go speedily, assail Silla, and open a way for him.’… So they brought away with them [in 405] the people of Kung-weol and Sotsuhiko.”
Hence Hirano (1977) states that “these instances are in line with the general trend in the Nihon shoki and Shoku Nihongi to ascribe the origin of Japan’s relations with Korea to Ōjin’s reign.”
According to the Shinsen Shōjiroku, during the reign of Nintoku, the Hata people were dispersed in various provinces where they undertook sericulture and silk manufacturing for the court. The Shinsen Shōjiroku also tells us that, by the late fifth century (in the reign of Yūriaku from 457 or 463 till 479), the size of the Hata clan amounted to 18,670 persons consisting of 92 Be.5 
According to the Shoku-Nihongi, the province of Takechi, which was the very center of the Yamato Kingdom, was so populated by Aya people that the people of other clans accounted for only one or two out of ten.6 According to the Shinsen Shōjiroku, Achi obtained the permission of Ōjin to establish the Province of Imaki (“Newly Arrived” that was later renamed Takechi) for them, but the Aya people so predominated that they had to be dispersed into various other provinces. The Harima Fudoki records an instance of such a relocation of the Aya people as well as their matrimonial relationship with the Hata people.7
The Harima Fudoki states: “In the reign of Homuda, Paekche people arrived at this place and built a castle as they used to do in their homeland, making it their dwelling. Hence the place is called Ki Mure Mountain,” i.e., walled mountain fortress. 8
According to the Nihongi, a large number of skilled workers, including saddle-makers, potters, painters, and silk-makers arrived at Yamato from Paekche in the seventh year of Yūriaku’s reign [463]. In order to differentiate these newly-arrived skilled workers from those who had arrived during the reign of Ōjin (the Yamato Aya clan), they were called Newly-Arrived Aya (or New Aya), and were put under the jurisdiction of the Yamato Aya clan.9
This massive movement of peoples clearly establishes a place for Korea in the story of the Yamato Kingdom. Ishida (1974: 85), a Tokyo University professor of cultural anthropology, states: “Detailed research by historians has made clear that the greatest wave of immigration took place immediately after the unification of Japan by the Yamato court. If the Yamato court was established without any relation to Korea, how can these facts be explained?”


2. Close Kinship between the Paekche and the Yamato Royal Families

If one reads the Nihongi, one cannot but feel a very close kinship between the Paekche royal family and the Yamato royal family, witness the Paekche royal family members repeatedly staying at the Yamato court for long period of time. The Heir Apparent Cheon-ji, the eldest son of Paekche King Asin (r.392-405), stayed at the Yamato court from 397 to 405. He returned to Paekche when Asin died in 405, and became King Cheon-ji (r.405-420). We also find in the Nihongi record that Cheon-ji sent his younger sister, Shin-je-do, to the Yamato court, with seven maids, to wait on Ōjin.10
Later, during the reign of Nintoku, who had succeeded Ōjin, Paekche Prince Chu came to the Yamato court, trained a falcon, and went hawking with Nintoku. During the reign of King Kaero in Paekche (r.455-75), the Paekche court sent a daughter of Lady Mony to the Yamato court to become the queen of Yūriaku, but she was burned at the stake after being found guilty of infidelity. Learning of this unfortunate incident, King Kaero sent his younger brother Kon-ji to the Yamato court to assist Yūriaku. Quoting the Paekche New Compilations (Paekche Shinsen 百濟新撰), the Nihongi states that King Kaero (蓋鹵王/加須利君) sent his younger brother Kon-ji (昆支/軍君) to the Yamato court in 461 to wait upon the Heavenly King (天王 Yūriaku) and “to confirm the friendship of big brother King (兄王).” 11  
The Nihongi (N1: 345-6) records that King Kaero gave one of his consorts who was pregnant to Kon-ji, instructing him to send the baby back to the court if she delivered on the journey. (See sidenote 13, Chapter 4.) The pregnant consort indeed gave birth to a child on an island near Northern Kyūshū (筑紫 各羅嶋), and Kon-ji immediately took a ship and sent the baby, named Lord Si-ma (嶋君 Lord Island or Si-eom/Syem in Middle Korean), back to Kaero. The child became King Mu-nyeong (武寧王 r.501-23), whose tomb was excavated at Kong-ju in 1971. The funerary inscription confirms that the King’s name was indeed Sa-ma (斯麻), pronounced sieg-măg in Old Wu (吳音), and siĕ-mbă in Old Han (漢音). 
The Nihongi records that, when King Sam-keun of Paekche (r.477-79) died in April 479, the second son of Kon-ji returned to Paekche in the same month and became King Tong-seong (r.479-501). The Samguk-sagi, however, dates Sam-keun’s death at November 479. The Nihongi portrays the sorrow of Yūriaku parting from Kon-ji’s son: “He himself stroked the Prince’s face and head, and…furnished him with 500 soldiers of the Land of Tsukushi to escort him to his country.”12 Yūriaku died in August of the same year. 
The Shinsen Shōjiroku records the progenitors for the 1,182 Yamato ruling clans. (See Appendix 7.1.) The preface of the Register states that since the Ma-hito (Jin-person 眞人) is the sovereign one among the imperial clans, the Ma-hito clans in the capital region are presented at the very beginning of the imperial group in Book One. According to the Register, however, all the Ma-hito clans can be regarded as the offspring of the Paekche royal family.13 
The first four Ma-hito imperial clans listed at the very beginning of Book One of the Register were recorded as descendants of Homuda (not from Jimmu), the fifth Ma-hito clan as descendants of Keitai, the seven following Ma-hito clans as descendants of Bidatsu; then the following eight Ma-hito imperial clans (i.e., thirteenth to twentieth) were recorded as the descendants of “the Prince of Paekche.” However, the twelfth -- that is, the Ma-hito clan immediately preceding those recorded as the descendants of the Prince of Paekche-- was recorded as the descendant of Bidatsu and also as the offspring of the King of Paekche. In other words, “the descendants of Bidatsu” are equivalent to “the offspring of the King of Paekche.”14 According to the Nihongi, Bidatsu (r.572-85) was the second child of Kimmei (r.539-71), who was the rightful heir of Keitai (r.507-31), who in turn was “a descendant in the fifth generation” of Ōjin (Homuda). Thus, the Register records that the entire Ma-hito imperial clan, from the first to the twentieth, were the offspring of “the King of Paekche.” This implies that the entire Ōjin line of Japan’s imperial families originated from Paekche royal families.
Nihongi records Temmu’s (r.673-86) posthumous name as Ama no Nunahara Oki no Mahito (天渟中原瀛眞人), assuring that he was one of the imperial Mahito clan. 
Immediately after recording the Paek-chon River debacle and the fall of fortress Chu-yu in 663 (depicted in Chapter 10), the Nihongi records the following lamentation: “At that time, the people of the country said to one another: ‛Chu-yu has fallen; there is nothing more to be done; this day the name of Paekche has become extinct; how can we pay visits to the place where the tombs of our ancestors are?’ ”15 According to the Nihongi, those who had lamented the situation as such were supposedly the Paekche people departing from their country for the Japanese Islands. But the specific phrase adopted in the sentence (豈能復往) seems to suggest that the lamentation in fact conveyed the sentiment of the Yamato rulers rather than the Paekche. 
	In 505, Paekche King Mu-nyung (r.501-23) sent a prince called Sa-a to assist the Yamato court. In 572 (N2: 90), Bidatsu  (r.572-85) “made his palace at Oho-wi in Kudara (百濟 Paekche).” In April 597, King Wi-deock (r.554-98) of Paekche sent Prince A-jwa. The Nihongi also records the arrival of Prince Pung-jang, a son of Paekche King Uija (r.641-60), in 631. In 639, Jomei (r.629-41) ordered to build “a great palace and a great temple. ... So the bank of the Kudara River (百濟川) was chosen as the site for the palace ... [and] a pagoda of nine stories was erected on the bank of the River Kudara.” In 640, Jomei “removed to the Palace of Kudara (百濟宮).” In 641, “the Emperor died in the Palace of Kudara. He was temporarily interred north of the Palace. This was called the ‛great temporary tomb (百濟大殯)’ of Kudara (N2: 169-70).” 16  


3. The Uji-Kabane (Shi-sei) and Be System

Paekche had Left Wise King and Right Wise King (à la the Xiongnu), both with the royal surname “Yeo,” and maintained 22 feudal provinces (called Tamro) that were enfeoffed to royal family members.17 There were eight great clans in Paekche, with such surnames as Mok, Li, Sa, and Jin.18
In 1929, an epitaph for Heuk-chi Sang-ji (630-89) was discovered in the Luoyang area. According to the Samguk-sagi, he was a man of West Be (Bu) in Paekche who had surrendered to Tang at the fall of Paekche in 660, and became a distinguished Tang general. The epitaph states that his clan originated from the Paekche royal family with the surname of Puyeo (or Yeo), but since their ancestors were enfeoffed with the Heuk-chi area, their descendants came to be called in Paekche by the clan name Heuk-chi. The epitaph states as well that the Heuk-chi clan leaders maintained Talsol rank in the Paekche court.19 
According to the Zhoushu (History of Northern Zhou, 556-81, compiled between 618-49), Paekche maintained a system of twelve Be (Bu) which served the court as palace functionaries and ten Be which filled government offices (as divisions of the government at large). The former included the Be of grain, Be of meat and butchers, Be of inner repository and storekeeping, Be of outer repository, Be of horses, Be of swordsmith, Be of medicine, Be of carpenters, and Be of law. The latter included Be of military service, Be of education, Be of civil engineering, Be of judicature, Be of registry, Be of diplomacy, and Be of finance and taxation. 20
According to Hsiao (1978: 38), many high-ranking court offices of the centralized and bureaucratic Qin and Han dynasties originated in the needs of the palace: “The position of prime minister (zaixiang) originated from the chamberlain of the royal family, and the so-called nine ministers likewise evolved from the domestic staff of the royal family.”
The Yamato ruling clans were grouped into numerous extended pseudo-kinship units, called Uji, which acquired clan names denoting the place of their domicile or their occupation. Kabane were titles (prestige order) conferred on Uji chieftains to show their status in the Yamato court. The aristocratic Uji chiefs were entrusted with the control of Be groups that furnished goods and services to the court, undertaking farming, land reclamation, fishing, weaving, pottery making, divining, and production of craft goods and iron weapons. Each Uji was assigned a different role and task. By the sixth century, the imperial clan created directly subordinate agricultural Be in the countryside at the expense of local Be. 
Be groupings represented the hereditary occupational groups serving the Yamato court, under the command of Uji chieftains with Kabane titles. The Be system is understood to have been introduced by the Paekche people.21 According to Inoue (1977), the term Uji derives from the Korean Ul and the Mongolian Uru-q, denoting a patrilineal group, and the use of the Chinese character Be “was presumably influenced by the twelve court offices (Bu) of Paekche.”22 
Kiley (KEJ: 8. 131-137) is more specific: “The use of Kabane titles, like the division of political jurisdictions into Be, was adopted from Paekche. It is quite likely that the institution of Be was the beginning of the Uji. The primary means of controlling the people in the pre-Taika period was Be system. The development of Be was stimulated by that of Paekche. It embodied a distinction between the inner court, i.e., the King’s domestic household, and the outer court or government at large, and each court had its own treasury. This distinction, another adaptation of Paekche institutions, made room for the development of more purely political offices in the national administration.” 
Kabane usually constituted the final element present in clan surnames. There were clan names lacking the Kabane element. Barnes (1988: 29) finds that: “The names of several of the standard [Kabane] ranks have Korea origins and were probably introduced in the mid-fifth century along with the Kabane idea of systematic ranking and many other innovations. Moreover, many of the Uji holding Kabane ranks were themselves of Korean descent.” According to Aoki (1974: 41), “Homuda (Ōjin) recruited his lieutenants from the village chieftains in the growing delta. He called them Muraji, a term of distinctly Korean origin, meaning village chief.” Muraji rank was for the important non-royal Uji leaders, who generally derived their names from occupations. Omi rank was for the lesser off-shoots of the royal family and usually employed local place names. A Great Omi and a Great Muraji were the chief ministers.
Yūriaku assembled all the Hata people and gave them to Lord Sake of Hata (Hata no Miyakko) who, attended by excellent Be workmen of 180 kinds, could soon stockpiled fine silks to fill the Court. Yūriaku then dispersed the Hata clan throughout the country and made them pay tribute in industrial taxes.23 According to Carter (KEJ: 1. 125), “the various branches of the Yamato no Aya became closely allied with the Soga Family in the middle of the seventh century, and many of its members were prominent in diplomacy, government, military affairs, court ritual, and the support of Buddhism.” 24 
Yet as we know, a state is a form of administrative organization exceeding mere centralization and hierarchy. The Hata and Aya clans were entrusted not only with sericulture, weaving, metallurgy, and land development but also with all kinds of administrative duties including diplomatic services, supervision of government storehouses, record-keeping, collection of taxes, and disbursements of government resources, fashioned after the Bu (Be) function in Paekche. These two clans, in particular, enabled the Yamato court to function as a respectable state. 
The Yamato court had maintained yama-be (gathering such mountain products as chestnuts, bamboo, and vines), im-be (performing religious services), haji-be (making haji and haniwa), kanuchi-be (producing iron weapons), nishigori-be (weaving silk fabrics), kinunui-be (sewing clothes), umakai-be (raising horse or producing cattle feed), kuratsukuri-be (making saddles), toneri-be (performing miscellaneous tasks and policing duties), kashiwade-be (working in the imperial kitchens), saeki-be (performing military services), and so on. 
When Yūriaku went on a hunting expedition, he wished to cut up the fresh meat and have a banquet on the hunting-field. The Queen was obliged to establish the Fleshers’ Be on the spot for Yūiaku with three stewards of her own. Following the Queen’s initiative, the Ministers, one after another, were obliged to contribute some of their stewards to the Fleshers’ Be. 25 What this story tells us is that a Be can be established with as little as three persons as the occasion demands. This also implies that the Yamato people were much more flexible and informal than the Paekche court in establishing a Be as the occasion requires.
Hirano (1977) states that “a unified state in Japan first came into being in the late fifth century on the basis of the Be community system.” According to Hirano (1983: 147), “Be system can be considered as representing the basic sociopolitical structure of the primitive Japanese state; at the apex was the Yamato sovereign, who had secured the allegiance of powerful Uji chieftains. Below them were the numerous Be service groups, who provided labor and goods.”
Ōbayashi (1985) states that the “important factor for the maturation of Uji is the influx of influence from Altaic pastoral cultures into the Japanese archipelago, thus introducing some new kin terms of Altaic provenance… This process went hand in hand with the penetration of Puyeo and Koguryeo culture into southern Korea. … [P]ersonal ornaments of glittering gold from some fifth-century kofun indicate the arrival of the royal culture of Altaic pastoral people via the Korean Peninsula. Some myths and rituals centering on the kingship in ancient Japan with Koguryeo and Paekche parallels surely make up another link in the same chain.”
	
Appendix 7.1. The New Compilation of the Clan Register 

	By the seventh century, the genealogies of important Yamato clans were in a state of great disarray. During the latter part of the Tempyō Shōhō (749-57) era, a number of eminent scholars were summoned to compile a register of important clans. Before their work was half completed, however, the government became enmeshed in certain difficulties and the group of scholars was disbanded. Later in the reign of Saga (r.809-23), the work was resumed, and the scholars produced in 815 the Shinsen Shōjiroku, which included the progenitors of 1,182 important clans (Uji) living in the capital and the five surrounding provinces. 26 
	The preface of the Register reads as follows: 27 “They say that the Divine Dynasty had its inception when the Grandson of Heaven descended to the land of So … but no written records of these events are preserved. In the years when Jimmu assumed command of the state and undertook his campaign to the East … the chieftains surrendered in great numbers and the rebels vanished like mist … Land and Kabane were allotted to men in accordance with their merits. The roles of Provincial Chieftain (Kuni-no-miyatsuko) and District Chieftain (Agata-nushi) were determined for the first time… Kabane and clans were gradually distinguished one from the other. Imna came under our influence and Silla brought tribute. [No mention of Paekche!] … During the reign of Ingyou, however, the entire Kabane were in great confusion… While Kōgyoku (r.642-45) held the regalia, the nation’s records were all burnt… Then when Tenji was heir apparent, an archivist of the Funa clan presented to the court the charred remains of the records. [In 670] the Clan Register was compiled and the origins of clans were all clarified… During the Tempyō Shōhō (749-57) era, by special favor of the court, all aliens were granted surnames in accordance with their wishes. [Bold type is mine.] [That is, those Paekche people who came over to the Japanese Islands after the fall of Paekche were granted surnames in accordance with their wishes.] Since the characters for the previous surnames and the newer surnames became thus identical, uncertainty arose as to which clans were of alien and which of native origin. There were commoners everywhere who pretended to be the scions of the high and the mighty, and the respected guests from Three Han (Korean kingdoms) claimed descent from the gods of Japan. As time passed and people changed, scarcely anyone remained who knew the facts… Our present Sovereign (Saga r.809-23) desired that the work be resumed at the point where it was abandoned… Since the Register constitutes the key to human relationships, it is an essential instrument of the state.” 
	Out of 1,182 clans recorded in the Register, 335 were classified as imperial clans (including the 44 ma-hito clans), 403 as deity clans, 328 as foreign clans, and 116 as miscellaneous clans.28
The 403 deity clans consist of 373 heavenly-deity clans and 30 earthly-deity clans. According to Egami (1962), the clans originating from heavenly deities may represent the descendants of horseriding conquerors, while the clans that claimed descent from earthly deities may represent the descendants of genuinely native deities. The imperial clans are, of course, regarded as the descendants of horseriding conquerors. 
Among the 328 foreign clans, the Register had classified only 104 clans as originating from Paekche, and somehow classified the 54 clans of Paekche origin, such as the descendants of Achi-kishi, Wang-in, Kung-weol, and Achi no Omi who came to Yamato from Paekche during the reign of Ōjin, as clans of Chinese origin. If we transfer these 54 misclassified clans to the group of Paekche origin, then among the 328 clans that were “officially” classified as alien origin, 158 families originated from Paekche, 42 from Koguryeo, 9 from Silla, 10 from Imna (Kaya), and 109 from China.
The 116 miscellaneous clans, however, further include 34 clans originating from the Korean kingdoms. One may therefore say that, out of the 1,182 ruling clans, the Register has only 221 clans not directly related to the people from the Korean Peninsula. 


Appendix 7.2. Continued Inflows from Paekche in the Sixth and Seventh Centuries

Not only in the fifth but also in the sixth and seventh centuries, there were steady inflows of a large number of Paekche people equipped with advanced culture and technology. Buddhism was introduced to the Yamato court in 552 by King Seong-Myung of Paekche. There were a group of elite Paekche technical experts stationed at the Yamato court on a temporary, rotational basis. Furthermore, some of the core Paekche royal family members had virtually always been stationed at the Yamato court. The Nihongi also suggests that Paekche had depended on bows, horses, and troops supplied by the Yamato Kingdom to defend itself against Koguryeo and Silla.


INFLOWS CONTINUE IN THE SIXTH CENTURY
In 512, “Oshiyama…was sent on a mission to Paekche with a present of 44 horses from the land of Tsukushi (N2: 7).” Paekche sent “a scholar of the five classics named Tan Yang-ni” in 513 (N2: 9). In 516, Paekche sent “a scholar acquainted with the five classics…and asked that he should be exchanged for Tan Yang-ni (N2: 14).” 
In 545, “Paekche made an image of Buddha sixteen feet high, and drew up a written prayer, saying: ‘I [King Seong of Paekche, r.523-54] understand that it is extremely meritorious to make a Buddha sixteen feet high. By the merit which I have now acquired in reverentially constructing one, I pray that the Emperor [Kimmei, r.531-71] may obtain exceeding virtue, and that all the land of the Miyake (彌移居國) belonging to the Emperor may receive blessings.” 29
In 546, “the envoys from Paekche…took their departure. They received a present of seventy good horses and ten ships. (N2: 61)” In 547, Paekche sent “Teok-sol of the Former Division, the Nasol ... and others to ask for auxiliaries, and offered Won, son of Tong-seong, (Nasol?) of the Lower Division, exchanging him for the Teok-sol ... (N2: 62).” In 548, “three hundred and seventy men were sent to Paekche to assist in constructing a fortress at Teok-i-sin (N2: 63).” 30 
In 550, Kimmei sent this message to the King of Paekche: “We are informed that you have a trusty Minister, the Nasol, Mamu…who, being a man after your Majesty’s heart, acts as your assistant. If you wish that your state should be undisturbed…all that is necessary is that Ma-mu be appointed your chief Envoy to Our Court. … We are informed that your enemies to the North commit outrages, and we therefore send you thirty sets of arrows, which we hope will serve for the defence of one place (N2: 64).” 31 In 551, “the Emperor gave the King of Paekche a present of 1,000 bushels of seed-wheat (N2: 65).” 
In 552, “King Seong-myung of Paekche sent…an Image of Shaka Butsu in gold and copper, several flags and umbrellas, and a number of volumes of ‘Sutras.’ Separately he presented a memorial in which he lauded the merit of diffusing abroad religious worship, saying: ‘This doctrine is amongst all donctrines the most excellent. But it is hard to explain, and hard to comprehend. Even…Confucius had not attained to a knowledge of it. This doctrine can create religious merit and retribution without measure and without bounds, and so lead on to a full appreciation of the highest wisdom.’ ” Kimmei, “having heard to the end, leaped for joy,” and inquired of his ministers whether it ought to be worshipped. Thereby “Soga no Oho-omi, Iname no Sukune, addressed the Emperor, saying: ‘All the Western frontier lands without exception do it worship. Shall Akitsu Yamato alone refuse to do so?’ (N2: 65-6)”32
In 553, “Uchi no Omi was sent on a mission to Paekche with a present of two good horses, two travelling barges, fifty bows, fifty sets of arrows, and an Imperial message, saying, ‘As to the troops asked for by the King, his wishes shall be complied with.’ A separate Imperial order was given, saying, ‘The men learned in Medicine, in Divination, and in the calendar, have to take it in turn to come up and to go down. The year and month having just now come for the above classes of men to be relieved, let them be sent with the Envoy on his return, so they may be mutually exchanged. Let us also be furnished with books of divination, calendar, and drugs of various kinds” (N2: 68). In 553, the King of Paekche sent a memorial to Kimmei, saying that “the lands beyond the sea are very scarce of bows and horses. From old times until now, they have received them from the Emperor, and have therewith defended themselves against their powerful enemies. I humbly pray the Celestial bounty to bestow on us a large supply of bows and horses (N2: 70).” 33 
In 554, Paekche sent “Mak-ko, son of Tong-seong [?/r.479-501], in exchange for the Nasol Won, son of Tong-seong, whose turn it had previously been, and Wang Yang-kwi, a man learned in the five classics, in exchange for the Ko-teok … and the Buddhist priest Tam-hye, and eight others in exchange for To-sim and six others. Separately…they brought the Si-teok ... a man learned in divination, the Ko-teok ... a man learned in the calendar, the Nasol ... a physician, the Si-teok ... and the Ko-teok ..., herbalists, Si-teok …, musicians, all which persons were exchanged according to request (N2: 72).” In 554, King Seong-myung of Paekche sent Kimmei the following gifts: “two rolls of brocade of superior quality, one of woolen carpet, 300 axes, with two men and five women belonging to the captured castle (N2: 73).” 34
In 556, “Prince Hye of Paekche [the younger brother of King Wi-deok, r.554-98, who later became King Hye, r.598-9] asked to return home. He was accordingly presented with a very large supply of weapons and good horses. Moreover, gifts were liberally bestowed on his followers, so that they uttered respectful exclamations (N2: 78).” 35
In 577, Prince Oho-wake was sent to Paekche, and the King of...Paekche presented to Bidatsu, “through the returning envoys, Prince Oho-wake and his companions, a number of volumes of religious books, with an ascetic, a meditative monk, a nun, a reciter of antras, a maker of Buddhist images, and a temple architect, six persons in all (N2: 95-6).” 36
In 588, “the Land of Paekche sent envoys, and along with them Buddhist priests…with a present of Buddhist relics…ascetics. … Temple carpenters, …a man learned in the art of making braziers and charges, …men learned in pottery, …and a painter…; Soga no Umako no Sukune inquired of the Paekche priests the method of receiving discipline, and handing over to the…Paekche Envoys the nuns, Zenshin and her companions, dispatched them (to Corea) for study. Having pulled down the house of …, he began to build the Temple of Hōkōji (N2: 117-8).” 37 
In 595, a “priest of Koguryeo, named He-cha, emigrated to Japan, and was taken as teacher by the Prince Imperial. In the same year, a Paekche priest, named Hye-chong, arrived (N2: 123).” These two priests preached the Buddhist religion widely, and were together the mainstay of the Three Precious Things. In 602, a “Paekche priest named Kwal-leuk arrived and presented… books of Calendar-making, Astronomy, and magic… Two Buddhist priests of Koguryeo named…emigrated here together (N2: 126).” 38 
One must understand the implications of the fact that the Nihongi consistently uses the term “emigrated” for the Koguryeo priests, as distinct from simply using the term “arrived” for the Paekche priests. 


INFLOWS CONTINUE IN THE SEVENTH CENTURY
Sansom (1931: 37-8) notes that “the first official envoy to the Chinese court representing the whole of Japan appears to have been one Ono no Imoko [dispatched by Shōtoku Tiashi]. He left Japan in 608. … Ono returned in the following year, accompanying two envoys from the Sui court… Late in 608 the Chinese envoys left, again accompanied by Ono. … With Ono there travelled a number of scholars chosen by the prince [Shōtoku] for study abroad. It is interesting to records their name, for they were pioneers in an important task and some of them played an important part in Japan [in the Taika Reform, 645-50] upon their return.” The Nihongi notes their names: “the student Fukuin, Yamato no Aya no Atahe, Emyo, Nara no Wosa [interpreter], Kuromaro, Takamuku no Ayabito, and Ohokuni, Imaki no Ayabito, together with the student-priests Hifumi (or Nichibun), Imaki no Ayabito, Shoan, Minabuchi no Ayabito, Eon, Shiga no Ayabito, and Kosai, Imaki no Ayabito, in all eight persons (N2: 139).” Sansom (1931: 88) hence states that “to judge from their names and titles they were all naturalized Koreans or Chinese, or of Korean or Chinese descendants.” More to the point, however, Sansom should have said that they were all naturalized Paekche people or their descendants. 39
In 609, “the Viceroy of Tsukushi reported to the Empress (Suiko) that Buddhist priests from Paekche, named To-heun and Hye-mi, at the head of ten others and seventy-five laymen, had anchored in the harbor of Ashigita in the province of Higo (N2: 139-40).” In 610, the King of Koguryeo “sent...Buddhist priests named Tam-chi and Peop-cheong. Tam-chi knew five classics. He was moreover skilled in preparing painters’ colors, paper, and ink. He also made mills. This was apparently the first time that mills were made (N2: 140). ” In 612, “another man of Paekche named Mimachi emigrated to Japan. He said that he had learned from Wu their style of music and dancing, … [and thus] young people collected who were made to learn from him these arts. Hereupon, Deshi, Manu no Obito, and Seibun, Imaki no Ayabito, … learned dancing from him, and handed it down to their pupils (N2: 144). ”40
In 642, “the Oho-omi, Soga [Yemishi or Iruka], invited Kyoki of Paekche and his companies to his home at Unebi. He had friendly converstion with them and presented a good [i.e., well-broken] horse and twenty bars of iron (N2: 173).” 41 In the same year, “the Paekche envoys…took their departure. They were given a large ship and three boats (N2: 175).” For the same year, it is recorded that “the rank of Shotoko was conferred on the Paekche hostage [Support], the Talsol, Chang-pok. One grade of rank was conferred on the guests of middle and lower condition and they each received presents according to their station (N2: 176).” In 643, “the Heir Apparent to the throne of Paekche, Yeo Pung-jang, set loose and kept four hives of honey-bees on Mount Miwa; but they did not multiply their kind (N2: 184).” 42 In 657, “the Ambassadors to the Western Sea…returned from Paekche. They brought presents for the Empress (Saimei) of the camel and two asses (N2: 252).” 
In 661, Tenji “sent generals of the Front Division … to the assistance of Paekche. He also sent arms and grain (N2: 275).” In 662, “[a] grant was made to the Kwisil Bok-sin, Minister of Paekche, of 100,000 arrows, 500 kin of raw silk, 1,000 kin of floss silk, 1,000 tan of cloth, 1,000 hides of leather, and 3,000 koku of seed-rice (N2: 277).”


Appendix 7.3. Yamato People Wearing the Paekche Costumes 

There occurred a drastic change in costumes after the Early Tomb Period. A large proportion of the Late Tomb Period  haniwa male figures are dressed in jackets and trousers, as prescribed for the tradition of horseback riding. 
The Beishi (History of Northern Dynasties, 386-618, compiled by Li Yanshou during 627-659) records that men and women in the [Middle and Late Tomb Periods] Japanese Islands wore skirts and shirts; the sleeves of men’s shirts were short; and women’s skirts were pleated. At this point, the Beishi specifically mentions that “in older days” men wore a wide seamless cloth on the body. Indeed, the Dongyi-zhuan has already recorded that the clothing of [Yayoi] Wa people is like an unlined coverlet and is worn by slipping the head through an opening in the center, and that their clothing is fastened around the body with very little sewing.43
According to the Zhoushu, Beishi, and Suishu, not only the language but also the costumes of the Paekche people were identical to those of the Koguryeo people. The Takamatsuzuka tomb in the southeast corner of an Asuka village in Nara prefecture is a rather small tomb mound with plastered and painted walls that was excavated on March 21, 1972. The tomb was believed to be that of Mommu (r.679-707) until the 1960s, and archeological excavation was prohibited until 1972. The most important feature of the tomb is the art work found on the chamber walls. The costumes of the men and women in the Takamatsuzuka paintings closely match those of the Koguryeo tomb paintings. Kidder (1972: 249) even states that “The costumes of the women make it abundantly clear that Korean women are shown here.” 
The Zhoushu explains that the costume of Paekche men was very similar to that of Koguryeo men, both wearing caps with feathers on both sides, while Paekche ladies wore jackets with ample sleeves over the skirts. The Zhoushu goes on to say that the unmarried Paekche women wore their hair in plaits gathered at the back but left a tress of hair hanging as a decoration, while the married women formed two plaited tresses of hair which were turned up. The Beishi echoes that the unmarried Paekche women twisted their hair into a chignon and let it hang at the back, but the married ones twisted their hair upward in two parts. The Suishu similarly records that the unmarried Paekche women twisted their hair into a chignon and let it hang at the back while the married ones separated their hair into two parts and twisted them into a chignon from above. Neither the Beishi nor the Suishu mention a chignon for Koguryeo women, and the description of “hanging at the back (垂後)” in the Suishu, Beishi, and Zhoushu was specifically used for the Paekche unmarried women only.44
The costumes of the men and women in the Takamatsuzuka paintings closely match those of the Koguryeo tombs. Nevertheless, if we examine the hair-style of the ladies, which previously have escaped observers’ notice, it is clear that they are the Paekche ladies described in the Suishu, Beishi, and Zhoushu. Their hair-styles are different from those of the ladies-in-waiting appearing in the Koguryeo tombs.
The early tomb paintings of Koguryeo were apparently inspired by those of Han China which had portrayed a dead couple with strict frontality. Koguryeo, however, eventually developed its own unique style; the dead couple were shown engaged in activities such as receiving guests or hunting outdoors. The delicate wiry outlines favored by the Han Chinese were replaced by bold animated lines of forceful brush strokes. Kim (1986: 395-6) states that the figures in the Takamatsuzuka paintings, by contrast, “are overlapped displaying the sense of spatial depth unlike Koguryeo mural paintings in which subject matters are simply juxtaposed without overlapping. The facial type is also the plump Tang-Chinese type. The lines and colors are most delicate becoming alomst miniature painting.” According to Kim (ibid: 267), the images of the Koguryeo Buddha with their archaic religious smiles usually reveal the stylized linear tradition of Northern Wei (386-534), while those of the Paekche Buddha are more naturalistic with more expressive, freindly, and rounder faces wearing the quiet peaceful “Paekche smile,” that was apparently influenced by the softly modelled sculpture of southern Han Chinese dynasties. That is, the paintings of the Takamatsuzuka tomb are as different from those of Koguryeo tombs as the Paekche tradition is from the Koguryeo tradition. 45  
The Nihongi records that on January 15, 593, relics of Buddha were deposited in the foundation stone of the pillar of a pagoda at Hōkōji; and the Suiko section of Fusō-ryaku-ki (compiled by Kōen during the early Kamakura period) records that, on that occasion, some one hundred people, including the Great Minister Soga Umako, had appeared wearing “Paekche clothes,” and the spectators were very much delighted. 46
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